UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CIVIL AFROMALTICS~BOLRD
WASHIUGTON, D, C,

Civil.Mir Resulitions.Amondment L2« 17
Bifoctives  APTAL 1, 1953 wemawe
adopteds February 25, 1953

IRREGULAR AR CARRIED AND OFF-RGUTE RULES
DEFINITION OF CHEW MEMPER AAD WODIFICATION OF REST PERICD RULE

Presently effcctive section L2.48 of Part L2 of the Civil Air
Regulations limits the on~duty time of pilots to 16, 10, and 20 hours,
respectively, for operations requiring a crew of two,; three, or four
pilots. In Draft Release 52+22, dated July 29, 1952, certain amends
mehts to Part L2 of the Givil &ir Reguisidons ware proposed with
respect to limitations on deadhead trensportation by identifying
doadhead transportation as Yonw-duty" time, Unrestrictcd deadhead
transportation would, therefory, have buen prevenied under this -
proposal, As a rosult of the comeent recelved, the Board has concluded
that additional investigation inbto the entir: subjicet of irregular air
carricr flight time limitatieits is yreduired before the restriction on
deadhcad transportation deseriled sbovs ls adopted, :

Draft Rclease 52-22 slso gave notice that consideration was being
given to an amerdrent of the definition of "crew momber® becguse the
definition which now apnears in Part L2 is erroncous and is imcompatible
with the use of the torm Yerew membir" as it appears in Seetion L2.48.
The Board has concluded that s corrcction of this definition should be
made at this timeg

The draft releasec also proposed to clarify the intent of the
Board with respect to whether deadhead transportation mey be considercd
a8 a part of a rust period, It had besen brought to the attention of
the Board that subparagraph 42,48 (a) (2) had been interpreted by
some pursons to mean that the rustriction against considering time
spent in deadhead transportation as rest period is applicable only
when a pilot has flown in excess of eight hours during any 24 con-
secutive hourse Such an interpretation would permit time spent in
deadhead transportation, under certain circumstances, to be considoured
as a rest period, and a pilot could, therefore, cnguge in deadhead
transportation to the detriment of the "rasitM contemplated by the
regulation, The Board is of the opinicn that this prnctice unduly
jeopardizes the safety of flight and, accordingly, considers it
advisable to elarify the rcguletions by deleting the second scntcnce
of subparagraph L2.48 (a) (2) and by adding a new subparagraph 42,48 (a) (7)
to require that tine spent in deadhead transportation to or from duty
assignment shall not be considered a part of amy reguired rest period,
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Interested persons have bssn afforded an opportunity to participate
in the wrking of this amendrment, and due consideration has been given
to all relevant maticr prosented,

In consideraiion of the forepoing the Civil .ieronautics Borrd hercby
arends Part L2 (1 CFR, Part L2, as amended) effuctive April 1, 1953:

1, By amending § 12,1 {a) {8) to read as follows;

2, Definiiions.

{a) = ==
(8) Grew msder,

Crew renbar wmsans any Individual assigned by the air
carricr for the wrformance of duby on the aircraft in fligit,

2, By arending & L2,LE (a) (2) by deleting the sccond sentence
tnercof,

3, By adding a new subparagraph {7) to 8 42,48 (a) to read as
followuss

L2 .48 Flignt tire }irmdtations for pilots on larege aireraft, & * %

{a) Individual pilot limitations, # % ¥

(7) Time spent in any deadhead trznsportation shall in
no ¢tse be consideraed s part of a required rest puriod,

(Sec, 205 (a), 52 Stat, 98h; kS U.5.Co 425 (n)s Interpret or apply
sccse 601, 602, 52 Stat, 1007, 1008; L9 U,8.C. 551, 552)

By the Civil Acronautics Board:

/s/ ¥. ¢, Mulligan

Mo G, Mulligan
Secretary

(SEAL)

Part L2 last printed June 1, 1949,
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